(representing approximately 2.05% of the total number of issued Shares as at that

date) by way of purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled;

(ii) the Share Purchase is made at the Maximum Price of S$0.824292 per Share (being

the price equivalent to 5% above the Average Closing Market Price of the Shares for

the five Market Days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded immediately

preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum amount of funds required for the

purchase or acquisition of the 46,105,589 Shares (excluding brokerage, stamp duties,

commission, applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses) is

approximately S$38,004,468;

(iii) the Share Purchase is financed by internal sources of funds available as at

31 December 2016;

(iv) the Share Purchase Mandate has been effective on 1 January 2016; and

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

11

(v) the Share Purchase was made on 1 January 2016 (for the purpose of computing the

effect of the Share Purchase on the EPS) and 31 December 2016 (for all other cases).

Group

Before

Share

Purchase

Group

After

Share

Purchase

Company

Before

Share

Purchase

Company

After

Share

Purchase

As at 31 December 2016

Profit after income tax attributable to

owners of the Company (S$’000) 99,312 99,312 45,382 45,382

Share capital (S$’000) 608,063 570,059 608,063 570,059

Other reserves(1) (S$’000) 25,293 25,293 34,942 34,942

Accumulated profits (S$’000) 264,385 264,385 22,921 22,921

Perpetual capital securities (S$’000) 481,250 481,250 481,250 481,250

Non-controlling interests (S$’000) 116,527 116,527 – –

Shareholders’ funds(2) (S$’000) 1,495,518 1,457,514 1,147,176 1,109,172

NTA (S$’000)(3) 1,240,153 1,202,149 879,241 841,237

Current assets (S$’000) 951,594 913,590 961,479 923,475

Current liabilities (S$’000) 528,605 528,605 15,081 15,081

Total borrowings(4) (S$’000) 557,146 557,146 223,532 223,532

Number of issued Shares (’000) 2,251,797 2,205,692 2,251,797 2,205,692

Weighted average number of

Shares (’000) 2,251,631 2,205,526 2,251,631 2,205,526

Financial ratios

NTA/Share (cents)(5) 55.07 54.50 39.05 38.14

Gearing ratio(6) 0.37 0.38 0.19 0.20

Current ratio (times) 1.80 1.73 63.75 61.23

EPS (cents) 4.41 4.50 2.02 2.06

Notes:

(1) Other reserves include general reserve, capital reserve, share option reserve and currency translation

reserve.

(2) Shareholders’ funds means the aggregate amounts of share capital, perpetual capital securities, other

reserves, accumulated profits and non-controlling Shareholders.

(3) NTA means total assets less total liabilities less goodwill on consolidation.

(4) Total borrowings means the aggregate of bank loans, finance leases and medium term notes.